Interest expense 19,554 19,627 - -
Repayment of principal on leases 127,924 130,135 - -
Total cash outflow for leases 166,148 168,432 ‑ ‑

Reconciliation from IAS 17 to IFRS 16
This table reconciles the amounts of the department’s operating lease commitments as at 31 March
2021, to the lease liabilities as at 1 April 2021 immediately following adoption of IFRS 16. The
operating lease commitments figure has been restated for arrangements not previously identified as
leases. Thereafter, the material reconciling items are an adjustment for the impact of discounting and
for the adjustment of irrecoverable VAT reported within IAS 17.

Opening lease liabilities are higher than right of use assets because there are additional adjustments
for the differing assessments of the lease term (the previous operating lease commitment reflected
amounts payable during the non-cancellable lease period, while the IFRS 16 lease term reflects the
department’s assessment of the likelihood that it will exercise lease extension or cancellation options).

2021‑22

Core department & agencies Departmental group

£000 £000

Closing operating leases disclosed at 31 March 2021 1,574,947 1,584,600

Adjustments from IAS 17 to IFRS 16

Impact of discounting (220,433) (220,727)

Non-recoverable VAT (209,977) (210,872)

Assessments of lease extension periods and break clauses 31,644 31,629

Low value, short-term leases and intra-MoJ leases (35,418) (35,825)

Adjustments for straight lining and stepped increases 185,075 185,075

Finance lease liabilities as at 31 March 2021 121,474 121,474

Other 31,779 35,125

IFRS 16 opening balance lease liabilities 1,479,091 1,490,479

 Ministry of Justice Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 171

15. Intangible assets

Departmental group 2021‑22

Software
licences

Information
technology

Internally
generated

software

Payments on
account and
assets under
construction Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 2021 42,768 451,365 460,259 382,488 1,336,880
Additions 19,683 160 7,265 112,860 139,968
Disposals (776) (6,363) (6,250) (600) (13,989)
Reclassifications (593) 3,832 303,221 (312,573) (6,113)
Revaluations (506) (5,992) (5,000) - (11,498)
Transfers - - - (20) (20)
Impairments 131 (1) (6,811) (4,701) (11,382)

At 31 March 2022 60,707 443,001 752,684 177,454 1,433,846

Amortisation

At 1 April 2021 (37,187) (372,241) (310,437) ‑ (719,865)
Charged in year (4,789) (18,615) (55,937) - (79,341)
Disposals 712 6,362 6,250 - 13,324
Reclassifications (359) 359 - - -
Revaluations 394 5,142 3,714 - 9,250
Transfers - - 1 - 1

Impairments - - 5,878 - 5,878

At 31 March 2022 (41,229) (378,993) (350,531) ‑ (770,753)

Carrying amount at 31 March 2022 19,478 64,008 402,153 177,454 663,093

Carrying amount at 1 April 2021 5,581 79,124 149,822 382,488 617,015

Asset financing
Owned 19,478 64,008 402,153 177,454 663,093

Carrying amount at 31 March 2022 19,478 64,008 402,153 177,454 663,093

Of the total
Core department and agencies 18,781 62,490 396,477 176,625 654,373
NDPBs 697 1,518 5,676 829 8,720

Carrying amount at 31 March 2022 19,478 64,008 402,153 177,454 663,093

172 Ministry of Justice Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

Departmental group 2020‑21

Software
licences

Information
technology

Internally
generated

software

Payments on
account and
assets under
construction Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 2020 64,195 412,330 365,474 388,221 1,230,220
Additions 1,600 62 2,689 139,157 143,508
Disposals (24,114) (417) (24,113) (675) (49,319)
Reclassifications (132) 19,477 111,889 (125,862) 5,372
Revaluations 1,218 13,300 11,515 (2) 26,031
Transfers 1 6,613 (7,195) (2) (583)
Impairments - - - (18,349) (18,349)

At 31 March 2021 42,768 451,365 460,259 382,488 1,336,880

Amortisation

At 1 April 2020 (56,195) (341,531) (278,688) ‑ (676,414)
Charged in year (4,064) (19,283) (48,196) - (71,543)
Disposals 24,107 16 24,104 - 48,227
Reclassifications 64 403 - - 467
Revaluations (1,099) (11,102) (8,984) - (21,185)
Transfers - (744) 1,327 - 583

At 31 March 2021 (37,187) (372,241) (310,437) ‑ (719,865)

Carrying amount at 31 March 2021 5,581 79,124 149,822 382,488 617,015

Carrying amount at 1 April 2020 8,000 70,799 86,786 388,221 553,806

Asset financing

Owned 5,581 79,124 149,822 382,488 617,015

Carrying amount at 31 March 2021 5,581 79,124 149,822 382,488 617,015

Of the total

Core department and agencies 4,884 76,824 143,041 381,812 606,561
NDPBs 697 2,300 6,781 676 10,454

Carrying amount at 31 March 2021 5,581 79,124 149,822 382,488 617,015

At 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 there were no individually material intangible assets.

 Ministry of Justice Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 173

16. Assets held for sale

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Core
department

& agencies
Departmental

group

Core
department

& agencies
Departmental

group

£000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 1 April 9,713 9,713 23,228 23,228
Reclassifications (1,021) (1,021) (1,831) (1,831)
Disposals (2,298) (2,298) (9,927) (9,927)
Revaluations 71 71 (1,661) (1,661)
Impairments - - (96) (96)

Balance at 31 March 6,465 6,465 9,713 9,713

HMPPS has committed to a plan to sell surplus properties, which are to be sold for commercial use
and domestic dwellings. These sites have a combined value of £6.2 million.

In addition, as part of an ongoing court rationalisation review, HMCTS has committed to a plan to
sell a number of surplus properties (land and buildings) that were previously used to provide court
services. These sites have a combined net book value of £291,000. The properties are available for
sale in their present condition and the sales are highly probable to occur within one year from the
date of classification as an asset held for sale.

174 Ministry of Justice Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

17. Trade and other receivables

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Core
department

& agencies
Departmental

group

Core
department

& agencies
Departmental

group

£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year

Trade receivables 71,179 71,326 77,492 78,310

Other receivables 179,496 181,153 170,170 171,517

Contributions due from funded clients 631 631 6,047 6,047

Statutory charge and interest 12,494 12,494 90,971 90,971

Amounts due from service providers 30,664 30,664 27,062 27,062

VAT receivables 76,728 76,728 82,855 82,855

Deposits and advances 40 81 54 102

Prepayments and accrued income 103,799 106,178 90,602 92,918

Intra-departmental receivables 560 - 767 -

Receivables related to CFERs - - - -

475,591 479,255 546,020 549,782

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Sub-leasing receivables 64,760 64,760 - -

Other receivables 36,395 36,395 2,943 2,943

Prepayments and accrued income 49 54 410 410

Contributions due from funded clients 4,860 4,860 - -

Statutory charge and interest 82,468 82,468 - -

188,532 188,537 3,353 3,353

The above includes a receivables impairment provision of £246.6 million (2020-21: £248.2 million)
for LAA on the statutory charge and interest and the amounts due from service providers. For further
detail regarding the LAA impairment provision refer to Note 24.

Other receivables includes £109.1 million (2020-21: £74.8 million) from the HMCTS Trust Statement.

 Ministry of Justice Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 175

[…]

Ministry of Justice Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 185

 § Interim payment profiles: as fewer cases were completing in the Crown Court, the estimated
proportion of interim-billed cases that don’t close was being over-estimated by the model. An
adjustment has been made to account for this, assuming that the overall proportion of such cases
is in line with pre-pandemic levels.

 § Price adjustment: in addition to operating at a reduced capacity, the social distancing restrictions
in place within the Crown Court during the pandemic has meant that the capacity to hear more
complex cases involving multiple parties has been severely hampered. This has resulted in the
mean cost of the cases that have been cleared through the court substantially reducing. This in turn
means that the value of outstanding cases will be skewed towards the more expensive end of the
spectrum, and an adjustment has been made to the model to account for this, increasing the value
of the liability in accordance with the reduction in case values that has been seen.

Crime higher: sensitivity analysis
Crime higher assumptions tested: Increase in provision (Decrease) in provision

Assumption £m Assumption £m

Price profiles +10.0% 67.2 -10.0% (67.2)

Completion rates +2.5% 26.6 -2.5% (25.2)

Case duration +10.0% (63.8) -10.0% 61.4

Capacity baseline (new since COVID-19) +25.0% (1.4) -25.0% (15.1)

Relatively small changes in these inputs could lead to a significant difference in the work in progress
realised. Assumptions are reviewed annually to ensure they remain appropriate.

Using these reasonable alternative assumptions, the fair value of the financial liabilities at 31 March
2022 could be higher by up to +7% (£28.5 million) or lower by up to -11.3% (-£46.0 million).

Other provisions
OPG repayment scheme: Provision has been made for the estimated cost of repayment for Power
of Attorney (POA) and Supervision fees recovered in excess of costs. The estimated cost of refunds
under the scheme is based on the volume of cases and value of surplus for each year from 1 April